CHAPTER 8
THE NEW TEMPLE

In March 2006, W Bro G. Fiamingo was installed into the Chair of King Solomon for the second time.
This was Petersham’s first meeting in the new, purpose built temple. In April, the WM was appointed to
PPGStB and W Bro G. Gatland was promoted to PPJGD. There would be a lunch on 10th September to
show off the new centre to friends and family and possibly attract some new members.

In October, Mr Robin David Viner was initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry. Annual
fees were increased in November to £210 and £110 respectively and the dining fee was to be £20. In
January, W Bro G. Gatland was presented with a silver goblet to mark his 25 years in the Lodge.

In March 2007, W Bro Graham Gatland was installed for his year of office and presented the Lodge
with a new minute book to celebrate his second period as WM. The Brethren stood in silent tribute to
W Bro J. Pound, who joined the Lodge in 1987 and was WM in 2003. In April, Mr David Graham
Gatland was initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry and W Bro E. Eastwell was
congratulated on being offered PPGStB at the Provincial meeting in June.

In October, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to W Bro M. Sanders, PPAGDC, who joined the Lodge in
1991 and was WM in 1998. W Bro S. Michaux was awarded Honorary membership in November

in appreciation of his nearly 70 years in Freemasonry and Mr Stephen John Edmunds was initiated

into the Lodge.

In Committee, W Bro P. Kerswell stated the Lodge website was up and running, having been properly
registered. The Lodge Boards have been renovated by Bro D. Lock and were now in a very good
condition.

W Bro Roger Goswell was installed as the next Master on 8th March 2008 with the PGM, Rt W Bro
Eric Stuart-Bamford, in attendance. The PGM was presented with two cheques totalling £2500 for the
2008 Surrey Festival. The Lodge was presented with the Bronze award for contributions to the
festival by the APGM, W Bro John Milner. The APGM was made an Honorary member of the Lodge.

In April, the Brethren stood in silent respect to W Bro S. Michaux, LGR, who joined the Lodge in
1938 and was WM in 1957. He was Organist from 1948 to 1949; ADC 1966 to 1969; DC 1970 to
1972 and Chaplain from1973 to 1979. It had not been possible to present his 70 years in Freemasonry
certificate but it was passed to his family at the funeral. W Bro J. Cane was promoted to PPJGW and
W Bro R. Goswell appointed to PPAGSuptWks. W Bro E. Howarth was presented with a silver goblet
to commemorate his 25 years in the Lodge.

In October, the PGM was made an Honorary member of the Lodge. W Bro S.J. Luke was presented
with a silver goblet to mark his 25 years at Petersham. W Bro K. Beattie became a joining member in
November. Full and Country fees were raised to £225 and £110 respectively and the dining fee to £23.
In January, W Bro S.F. Smith was presented with a Provincial Grand Masters certificate to
commemorate his 50 years in the craft and Petersham in particular and W Bro G. Fiamingo was
presented with his silver goblet to celebrate his 25 years in the Lodge.

In March 2009, the position of WM passed to Bro T Harvey. In April, with Petersham once again
hosting the St. Georges Group meeting, the WM gave an explanation of the First Degree tracing board
then the First section of the Second lecture was worked by W Bro 1. Gatland, assisted by his son
David. W Bro J. Cane presented back to the Lodge a Founders jewel belonging to Henry Almond
(Founding Secretary) and two further jewels which had belonged to Arthur Moore (Founding JW) and
Joseph Samuels (Founding ADC). The WM then presented one of Petersham’s PM jewels to W Bro
Marcus Moore, PPAGSwdB, the WM of St. Georges Lodge No. 3 in Paris. This jewel to be worn

each year by their reigning WM.
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In November, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to W Bro R. Farrow, LGR, who joined the Lodge in
1943 and was WM in 1960. He was Almoner from 1963 to 1969 and 1977 to 1982. The WM read a
paper entitled ‘Freemasonry, a Male Preserve’ then W Bro P. Jones presented a paper entitled

‘Willing Hands and Voluntary Gifts’, the story of the Masonic Million Memorial Fund. Annual dues
were raised to £230 and £115 respectively for full and country membership with the dining fee at £23.

A very rare event occurred in January — the meeting scheduled for 9th had to be abandoned due to the
large amount of snowfall which rendered travel almost impossible.

W Bro Tim Harvey was declared as WM for a second year in March 2010, the Lodge being unable to
elect a Master for the ensuing year in January due to the inclement weather causing its abandonment. At
the same meeting, W Bro B. Gray was awarded Honorary membership. In April, W Bro 1. Wilson was
admitted as a Joining member and Bro Timothy James Anthony Harvey was initiated into the mysteries
and privileges of Freemasonry. W Bro P. Henley received a promotion to PPSGD, W Bro S.J. Luke to
PPAGDC and W Bro P. Kerswell to PPAGReg.

In November, Bro Neal Henry Brookes of Lodge of Service No.7470 was raised to the sublime degree of a
MM. It is uncommon but not unknown, to perform ceremonies on behalf of another Lodge for a variety of
reasons. Petersham were very pleased to assist on this occasion. The Brethren stood in silent tribute to W
Bro P. Smith, PPGSuptWks, who joined the Lodge in 1957 was WM in 1970 and was Chaplain from 1993
to 2004. Annual dues were revised to £235 and £115 respectively for full and country membership with the
dining fee set at £24. In January, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to

W Bro E. Howarth who joined the Lodge in 1982 and was WM in 1994,

W Bro S.J. Luke was the next occupant of the Chair in March 2011 for his second stint as WM. At
that meeting, seven members of Lodge of Service No. 7470 entered the Lodge as a Column of
Friendship to acknowledge the growing link between the two Lodges. In April, Mr Richard Perrin was
initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry and W Bro K. Beattie received a promotion
to PPAGReg.

In November, W Bro P. Jones gave a lecture entitled ‘Ship to Shore’: Trafalgar, the National Trust
and our Maritime Heritage. In January, Mr Trevor James Nell was initiated into the Lodge. Annual
dues were raised to £240 and £120 respectively and W Bro Tony Hill was presented with his 50 years
in Freemasonry certificate. Several amusing anecdotes were included for good measure.

Bro Jon Luke was installed in the Chair in March 2012 by his father, W Bro S.J. Luke, who had in turn
been installed by his father making them both a Lewis. In October, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to W
Bro B. Gray, PPJGW, who had been initiated into the Lodge in 1954 and became Master in 1969. He was
also Secretary from 1975 — 1987. He was given a eulogy in November by W Bro J. Cane.

A regular visitor, W Bro S. Draper, read an oration in the second degree which led to a lively discussion

on topic arising from it. He was rewarded with a bottle of port at the Festive Board in appreciation of his
work. W Bro P. Henley was presented with a silver goblet to mark his 25 years in the Lodge. In November,
the WM worked the Fourth section of the Second Lecture, assisted by W Bro P. Kerswell. A guest, W Bro
M. Faulkner then gave a presentation on the work of the RMBI and Friends of Shannon Court. Dues were
once again raised, this time to £245, £125 and £25 for full and country membership and dining.

In January, long standing Acting Organist, W Bro Noel Antliffe, passed to the Grand Lodge Above. He was
given a eulogy by W Bro S.J. Luke and the Brethren then stood in silent tribute.
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On 9th March 2013, W Bro K. Beattie was installed into the Chair of King Solomon. W Bro Graham
Gatland received a promotion to PPGSwdB, W Bro lan Gatland to PPAGDC and W Bro 1. Wilson a
first appointment to PPAGDC. In April Mr Paul John Noke was initiated into the mysteries and
privileges of Freemasonry. In October, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to The Earl of Shannon,
Provincial Grand Master.

In November, Mr Samuel Bartholomew John Gordon was initiated into the Lodge. Annual
subscriptions rose to £255 and £135 respectively for full and country membership and the long
closing, introduced to the Lodge by W Bro M. Sanders, was given by W Bro P. Kerswell.

In committee, a Charity group was proposed consisting of W Bros K. Beattie, R. Goswell, P. Henley
and G. Gatland in order to support the Charity Steward.

W Bro 1. Wilson was installed as the next Master on 8th March 2014. W Bro E. Eastwell received a
promotion to PPAGDC . Guildford Masonic Centre requested that Lodges meeting on a Saturday
change to meeting during the week. A vote was taken resulting in a unanimous decision to remain a
Saturday Lodge. The Brethren were given details of the Surrey 2019 Festival. In October, Mr Graham
Neil Roberts was initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry. Subscriptions were
revised to £265, £165 and £26 for full and country membership and dining. In January, Brethren were
informed of the passing of Mark House, son of Bro W. House, in the autumn.

In committee, James Terry Court were having an Xmas Fayre for the first time and requested that
Petersham attend with their bottle stall. This was agreed. W Bro P. Henley was appointed Preceptor of
the LOI, replacing W Bro G. Gatland. The passing of Mark House led to a bequest to the Lodge
which was to be used for the benefit of current and future members. W Bro P. Kerswell was managing
disposal of the estate with the solicitor representing the House family and a sub-committee was
instigated to look at proposals for use of the funds and to make recommendations to the Lodge.

In March 2015, the position of Master passed to Bro D. Gatland who was installed by his father, W
Bro I. Gatland. W Bro R. Goswell received notification of a promotion to PPAGDC. In April, W Bro
J. Arney and Bro C. Berry were welcomed into the Lodge as joining members. At that meeting, Mr
Samuel Paul Storey was initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry. In October, the
Brethren stood in silent tribute to Rt. W Bro Terry Doyle PPGM and to our Grand Officer, W Bro
S.F.Smith PAGDC, PPJGW who had joined the Lodge in January 1959. He was WM in 1973,
Charity Steward 1977-1981 and Treasurer 1981-1988. A eulogy to him was given in November by W
Bro J. Cane. Also in October, W Bro I. Gatland was presented with a silver goblet to mark his 25
years in Freemasonry by his son, the WM.

In November, a proposition that ‘The Lodge endorses and accepts the decisions made by the
Extraordinary Committee Meeting of 8th November 2015 which was duly confirmed by the Brethren.
A new case for the Working Tools was displayed which is to be a memorial to the House family in
recognition of their legacy to the Lodge. W Bro M. Faulkner was presented with a cheque for £2000
for the Lodge to be considered a Patron of Shannon Court. In January, Mr Richard David Alexander
was initiated into the Lodge.

In Committee, the House bequest was to be discussed at Extraordinary General Purpose meetings in
April and November. Agreement on purchases and charity donations were among the items to be
considered. A solicitor was engaged to develop a governance mechanism regarding future expenditure
and Petersham Lodge Limited was formed to oversee bequest funds and purchases.
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In March 2016, W Bro P. Henley was installed for his year of office, the second time he had
undertaken the role. W Bro G. Gatland stepped down as Charity Steward after many years work in
that position. He was considered legendary for his ability to extort money from the Brethren and the
WM gave a glowing report of his achievements which culminated in a standing ovation. He
surrendered the position to his brother lan. W Bro P. Kerswell announced he had managed to
purchase two Petersham Founder Jewels from an internet auction. In April, Mr Jake Gordon was
initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry. A proposition was made to donate £4050
from the Relief Chest and a similar amount from the Bequest Fund to the 2019 Surrey Festival Fund.
This would enable the Lodge to qualify for a Bronze award and was duly confirmed by the Brethren.

In October, Mr David Carl Gibbins was initiated into the Lodge. A proposition to purchase 50 British
Legion poppies which had been made of brass from detonators and pigments mixed with earth from
the Somme was unanimously confirmed by the Brethren. They each come with the name of a soldier
who fell on the battlefield and would be given to every member and guest attending the November
meeting which is traditionally one of remembrance. The soldier’s names would be read out during the
Festive Board each November.

In November, Mr Jamie Paul Smith was initiated into the Lodge. Widows Xmas cheques were
increased to £50. In January, Mr Halvard William Green was initiated into the mysteries and
privileges of Freemasonry and W Bro G. Gatland was awarded Honorary membership. In committee,
there was a Petersham Lodge Limited Bequest update. Items discussed were those already agreed and
paid for; those already agreed but yet to be paid for and those agreed to be paid for as ongoing
matters. Tyler and Organist fees are to be increased to £30.

Bro A. Eastwell was installed in the Chair in March 2017.The Address to the WM was given with feeling
by his father, Eric. W Bro S.J.Luke was to be promoted to PPJGD at the Provincial meeting, W Bro P.
Henley to PPGSdB and W Bro P. Kerswell to PPDGReg. W Bro Bill Caughie PAGDC; APGM, was
offered Honorary membership of the Lodge which he accepted. In April, W Bros J. Cane and P. Jones
were presented with their 50 years in Freemasonry certificates courtesy of a surprise visit by W Bro Bill
Caughie. A silver goblet was sent to Bro P. Austin to celebrate his 25 years in the Lodge as he was unable
to attend. In October, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to RW Bro D. Phipps MBE, PPGM. A proposition
to purchase a Tercentenial Masters Collar Jewel was unanimously approved.

In November, Mr Gulham Abbas Sheikh was initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry.
In January, W Bro S.J. Luke was presented with his 50 years in Freemasonry certificate. A proposition to
vary By-law 6 regarding the non payment of fees from one year to nine months was confirmed as was a
proposition to donate £2000 to the 2019 Festival. In committee, a

£225 lifetime membership of the Civil Service Club was purchased to enable the Lodge to use the venue
for meals after various functions. A revamped Lodge Website was now running and decisions made as to
the content.

Bro T. Nell was the next occupant of the Chair in March 2018. W Bro P. Kerswell received a
promotion to PPGReg and W Bro K. Beattie to PPDGReg. In April, W Bro D. Rickwood was
welcomed into the Lodge as a joining member and Mr Nicholas Clifford Green was admitted to the
mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry. A memorable rendition of the Charge after Initiation was
given by Bro H. Green, son of the candidate.

In October, the Brethren stood in silent tribute to W Bro G. Gatland, PPGSwdB. He joined the Lodge
in 1982, was WM in 1990 and 2007. He was Charity Steward from 1997 to 2006 and again from 2009
to 2015. W Bro P. Kerswell and Bros P. Noke and C. Berry participated in a Zipwire challenge which
raised over £3000. In November, Silver status was achieved for the 2019 Festival. W Bro S.J. Luke
has crafted an image of the ’Silent Tommy’. It was proposed that it should be placed in the Lodge
during November remembrance meetings, which was confirmed unanimously. In January, a
proposition was approved that allowed Bro Treasurer to make payments by electronic means.
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In committee, it was agreed to purchase gold goblets for those members who had completed 50 years
in Freemasonry from the bequest fund. Several replacement aprons and jewels were also given assent
along with an apron cushion, shroud, Inner Working tools, a set of compasses and a pencil. Provincial
regalia will be purchased for all First Appointments. A new WM collar was purchased as the old one
was nearly full with the names of previous WMs. Gift Aid envelopes are to be used for Alms
collections to take advantage of the tax breaks.

On 9th March 2019, Bro P. Noke was installed into the Chair of King Solomon in the presence of the
PGM, RW Bro Ian Chandler who gave the Address to the WM with great feeling. The PGM then
presented the Lodge with a Silver award with respect to the 2019 Festival. In April, Mr Jack George
Noke was initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry by his father, the WM. A
proposal to give Honorary membership to RW PGM, 1. Chandler, W Bro M. Winchester, ProvGSec
and W Bro B. Pickett of Erdemont Lodge No. 5865 was unanimously confirmed. A Centenary
Committee was formed to deal with all matters connected with the 2023 Centenary celebrations of the
Lodge, headed by Bro S. Storey who is due to be WM at that time.

In October, the Brethren stood in silent respect to W Bro J. Cane, PPJGW, who joined the Lodge in
1967, was WM in 1981; Secretary from 1988 to 1996, Almoner 1999 to 2008; Membership Officer in
2010 and Lodge Mentor 2009 to 2012. Also, W Bro E. Eastwell, PPAGDC, who joined in 1995, was
WM in 2001 and Chaplain from 2005 to 2013. Eulogies were given by W Bro P. Jones and W Bro A.
Eastwell respectively. W Bro R. Gray was presented with a 50 years in Freemasonry certificate and
Mr Jonathan James Corbey was initiated into the Lodge.

In November, Mr Paul Richard Elsey was admitted to the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry
and in January, W Bro 1. Oakley was admitted as a joining member and Mr Luke James O’Kelly was
initiated into the Lodge. In Committee, it was agreed to present W Bro A. Eastwell with the silver
goblet that had been due to W Bro E. Eastwell for his 25 years in the Lodge, as a tribute to his father.

Weybourne House, Guildford
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CHAPTER 9
THE WORLD CHANGES

By the time of the March meeting, Coronavirus had spread to this country and was starting to create
chaos. Many members and guests decided not to attend because of safety concerns regarding the
virus. The meeting went ahead with some members and guests taking Acting roles to ensure all the
offices were filled.

The Brethren stood in silent tribute to W Bro P. Jones, PPJGW, who had joined the Lodge in 1967.
He was WM in 1982 and 1988, Charity Steward from 1990 to 1996; Secretary 1996 to 2008 and
Treasurer 2009 to 2017. Also, Bro G. A. Sheikh who joined the Lodge in 2017. Eulogies were given
by W Bro P. Henley and K. Beattie respectively.

Bro S. Gordon was installed as the next Master by W Bro P. Henley who had been given just one
hours notice. After the ceremony, he was given deserved applause. W Bros 1. Gatland and I Wilson
have both received promotions to PPSGD and W Bro D. Gatland has been given a first appointment
of PPGStB. In committee, a custom made box to house the old WM collar was displayed. It was
decided to place two memorial plaques on the box to W Bro M. Sanders and W Bro P. Jones.

Two days after the meeting, Coronavirus restrictions came into being. The April meeting was
cancelled by order of the Most Worshipful Grand Master. By October, COVID rule had been eased
slightly and a group of six members were permitted to attend a meeting, purely to deal with Lodge
business. No ceremonies were permitted. Notice of Motion was given that the full subscriptions for
2021 would be reduced by £75 to reflect the lost festive boards in 2020. A Lodge Whatsapp Group
was formed by Bro J. Smith to enable Brethren to stay in contact with each other.

Before the November meeting could take place, COVID restrictions had been re-introduced and no
meetings were permitted. The next meeting of Petersham Lodge was in October 2021.

At this meeting, W Bro S. Gordon was declared as WM for a second year in accordance with the
Book of Constitutions. In November, W Bro A. Hill was presented with his 60 years in Freemasonry
certificate by the DepProvGM, VW Bro R. Wileman, PGSwdB. The 2022 subscriptions were set at
£190 and £145 for full and country membership, again to reflect the lost festive boards during the
year.

In March 2022, W Bro 1.Wilson was installed as WM for a second time. The Lodge was awarded a
Silver Patron certificate from James Terry Court for donations made to the home. Honorary member,
W Bro B. Pickett has received a promotion in Kent to PPSGW and W Bro A. Eastwell has been given
a first appointment to PPAGStB. W Bro J. Arney has been promoted to PPSGW in Middlesex and W
Bro P. Noke has been given a first appointment to ProvGStwd, an active rank.

In committee, the Senior and Junior Wardens columns have been replaced due to the poor state of
repair of the old ones and the Lodge Banner has been superbly restored and is now in prime condition.

In October, the Brethren stood to order in silent tribute to Queen Elizabeth II who reigned supremely
for over seventy years.

Mr David Simon Banks was Initiated into the mysteries and privileges of Freemasonry. The meeting
ended with the first rendition of God Save the King since 1952.

So, as the Lodge nears the start of it’s second century, we remember all those who have gone before
and paved the way for the current members and it is to be hoped that the Lodge will continue to
prosper until time with us shall be no more.
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1941
1942
1943
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1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

J.D. FIRMSTON, L.R.

MASTERS OF THE LODGE

E. SKILTON, P.P.GP. (HANTS & 1.0.W.)

A. MOORE.

A. ALLUM.
E.M. SEVERN
J.W.J. SAMELS.
H.J. KING.
W.H. SKEET.
J.W. SCOTT.
L.T. YATES.
H.F. GARE.
F.C.P. MITCHAM
E.E. MILLS.
E.E. MILLS.
H.C. CORBIN.
A. SHORTER.
G.A. FISH.

E. MICHAUX.
G.S. GOOD.
R.F. CARTER.
A.T. PRATT.
C.A.G. STONE.
H.S. ELLIOT.
W. CLOUGH.
H.F. GARE, L.G.R.
J.0.C. WILLIS.
W. WYATT.

F.J. READ.

E.R. SMITH.
G.E. YATES.
H.R. WALKER.
G.L. NURSAW.
C. HEPWORTH.
J.E.B. POWELL.
S.A.G. MICHAUX.
H.V. WILSON.
E.R. NORTON.
R.G. FARROW.

A.J. SHORTER, D.F.C.

D. REAY.

F.G. HILL.
L.J. HUGHES.
AJL. ALLUM.
D.W. BIRD.
A.P. KEDDIE.
R.E.GODFREY.
B.S. GRAY.
P.W.J. SMITH.
C.F. SANDY.
D.K. JONES.
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1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

S.F. SMITH.

A.C. HILL.

E.J. BARKER.
L.J. GREEN.

J.M. FOSTER.
N.E. NEWSON
W.T. KEW.

R.C. TURNER.
H.T.J. CANE.

P.E. JONES.

W.J. COLLETT.
R.W. GRAY.
S.W.A. PETTITT.
S.W.A. PETTITT.
N.P. KRESS.

P.E. JONES.

S.J. LUKE.

G.C. GATLAND.
R.F. DAWE.

R.F. DAWE.

J.A. POUND, L.G.R
E.T. HOWARTH.
M.F. ALLEN.

P.J. HENLEY.

J.M. BLANDFORD.
M.W.C. SANDERS.
.M. GATLAND.
G.F.H. FIAMINGO.
E.F. EASTWELL.
R.M. GOSWELL.
N.E. NEWSON.
PM. KERSWELL.
PM. KERSWELL.
G.F.H. FIAMINGO
G.C. GATLAND.
R.M. GOSWELL.
T.P. HARVEY.
T.P. HARVEY.

S.J. LUKE.

J.W. LUKE.

K.M. BEATTIE.
I.R. WILSON.
D.G. GATLAND.
P.J. HENLEY.

T.J. NELL.

P.J. NOKE

S.B.J. GORDON.
S.B.J. GORDON.
L.R. WILSON.
S.P. STOREY.



CHAPLAINS

W.Bro. L.T. YATES, PM, 1925 -1926 W.Bro. E.R. SMITH. 1965 - 1965
PPGStdB (HANTS & L.O.W.) W.Bro. W. WYATT, LGR. 1966 - 1969
W.Bro. J.D. FIRMSTON, LR. 1927 - 1930 W.Bro. J.E.B. POWELL, LGR. 1970 - 1972
W.Bro. A. ALLUM, LGR. 1931 - 1939 W.Bro. S.A.G. MICHAUX, LGR. 1973 - 1979
Bro. THE REV. E. MICHAUX. 1940 - 1941 W.Bro. R.E. GODFREY, LGR. 1980 - 1989
W.Bro. A. ALLUM, LGR. 1942 - 1943 W.Bro. .M. FOSTER, PPAGDC. 1990 - 1992
W.Bro. J.W.J. SAMELS, LGR. 1944 - 1945 W.Bro. P.W.J. SMITH, 1993 - 2004
W.Bro. A. SHORTER, LGR. 1946 - 1947 PPGSuptWks.

W.Bro. A. T. PRATT, LGR. 1948 - 1956 W.Bro. E.F. EASTWELL, PPAGDC. 2005 - 2013
W.Bro. D.C. WILLIS, LGR. 1957 - 1964 W.Bro A.C.HILL, PPIGW. 2014 - Date
TREASURER
W.Bro. H.E. PANNELL 1923 - 1928 W.Bro. S.F. SMITH, 1981 - 1988

PPG Std B (KENT), PM, PPAG.Sec (KENT). PPJGD. PPSGD (Middx.)

W.Bro. A. MOORE. 1929 - 1937 W.Bro. N.E. NEWSON, 1989 - 1994

W.Bro. J.W.J. SAMELS, LGR. 1938 - 1942 Pro G Std.B.

W.Bro. J.W. SCOTT, LGR. 1943 - 1948 W.Bro. R F. DAWE. 1995 - 1998

W.Bro. A. SHORTER, LGR. 1949 - 1963 W.Bro. A.C. HILL, PPIGW. 1999 - 2008

W.Bro. F..J. READ, LGR. 1964 - 1975 W.Bro. PE. JONES, PPJGW. 2009 - 2017

W.Bro. D.K. JONES. 1976 - 1980 W.Bro. P.J. HENLEY, PPGSwdB. 2018 - Date

SECRETARY

W.Bro. H. ALMOND LR, PM, 1923 - 1928 W.Bro. B.S. GRAY, PPSGD, LGR. 1975 - 1987
PPGStdB (Hants & 1.0.W.) W.Bro. H.T.] CANE, PPIGD. 1988 - 1996

W.Bro. H.E. PANNELL, 1929 - 1939 W.Bro. PE. JONES, PPJGW. 1996 - 2008

PAGSec (Kent), PM, PPGStdB (Kent)

W.Bro. E.E. MILLS, LGR. 1940 - 1947
W.Bro. W. CLOUGH, LGR. 1948 - 1960
W.Bro. H.V. WILSON. 1961 - 1974

W.Bro PM. KERSWELL, PPGReg 2009 - 2016

DIRECTOR OF CEREMONIES

W.Bro. H.A. DARCH, LR. 1923 - 1930
W.Bro. J.D. FIRMSTON, PGStdB 1931 - 1941
W.Bro. L.T. YATES, PAGStdB 1942 - 1946
W.Bro. G.S. GOOD, LGR 1947 - 1959
W.Bro. W. WYATT, LGR 1960 - 1965
W.Bro. J.E.B. POWELL 1966 - 1969
W.Bro. S.A.G. MICHAUX 1970 - 1972

W.Bro. A.J.L. ALLUM, LGR 1973 - 1984
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W.Bro K.M. BEATTIE, 2017 - Date
PPDepGReg.

W.Bro. A.C. HILL, PPAGDC 1985 - 1992

W.Bro. SW.A. PETTITT, 1993 - 1994
Pro.G.Stwd.

W.Bro. R.W. GRAY, PPGReg. 1994 - 2001

W.Bro P.J. HENLEY, PPGSwdB. 2002 -2011

W.Bro
W.Bro

.M. GATLAND, PPSGD. 2012 -2015
R.M. GOSWELL, PPSGD. 2016 - Date
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W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

H. KING.

J.W. SCOTT.

H.H. FARRELL.
H.F. GARE

W. QUINNEY.

E. SKILLTON,
PPGP (RANTS & L.O.W.)
J.W. SCOTT, LGR.
A. SHORTER, LGR.
G.A. FISH, LGR.
D.C. WILLIS, LGR
E.R. SMITH.

JW J. SAMELS, LGR.
W. VAUGHN.

W. SKEET.

J.W. SCOTT.

H. FARRELL.

H. GARE.

F G. MITCHAM.

W. DODGE.

H.C. CORBIN.

A. SHORTER.

J.W.J. SAMELS, LGR.
E.E. MILLS, LGR.
A.ALLUM, LR.

L.T. YATES, PAGStd.B.
H.F. GARE, LGR.

G S. GOOD.

A.T PRATT,

R.F CARTER.

W. WYATT.

E.R. SMITH.

J.E.B. POWELL.

ALMONER

1925 - 1925 W.Bro. C. HEPWORTH.

1926 - 1926 W.Bro. F.J. READ, LGR.

1927 - 1927 W.Bro. R.G. FARROW.

1928 - 1928 W.Bro. L.J. HUGHES.

1929 - 1929 W.Bro. A.P. KEDDIE.

1931 - 1941 W.Bro. R.G. FARROW, LGR.
W.Bro. L.B. GREEN,

1942 - 1942 PPAGSuptWks.

1943 - 1945 Bro. L. MEE, PPGStwd.

1946 - 1955 W.Bro. M.F. ALLEN.

1956 - 1956 W.Bro. H.T.J. CANE, PPJGW.

1957 - 1959 W.Bro. R.-W. GRAY, PPGReg.

A.D.C.

1923 - 1923 W.Bro. S.A.G. MICHAUX.

1924 - 1924 W.Bro. A.J. SHORTER, D.F.C.

1925 - 1926 W.Bro. A.J.L. ALLUM.

1927 - 1927 W.Bro. D.W. BIRD.

1928 - 1928 W.Bro. C.F. SANDY.

1929 - 1929 W.Bro. A.C. HILL.

1930 - 1930 W.Bro. E.J. BARKER

1931 - 1931 PPAG Supt.Wks.

1932 - 1932 W.Bro. J.M. FOSTER, PPAGDC.

1933 - 1933 W.Bro. SW.A. PETTITT

1934 - 1937 Prov.G.Stwd.

1938 - 1939 W.Bro. R.-W. GRAY, PPAG.Reg.

1940 - 1940 W.Bro. J.M. FOSTER, PPAGDC.

1941 - 1941 W.Bro. N.E. NEWSON, PPGStdB.

1942 - 1945 W.Bro. P.J. HENLEY, PPGSwdB.

1946 - 1946 W.Bro. LM. GATLAND, PPSGD.

1947 - 1947 W.Bro. RM. GOSWELL, PPSGD.

1948 - 1955 W.Bro. K.M. BEATTIE,

1956 - 1959 PPDepGReg.

1960 -1963 W.Bro. I.LR. WILSON, PPSGD.

1964 - 1965 W.Bro. P.J. NOKE, ProvGStwd
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1960 - 1961
1962 - 1963
1963 - 1969
1970 - 1975
1976 - 1976
1977 - 1982
1983 -1987

1988 -1996
1997 - 1998
1999 - 2008
2009 - Date

1966 - 1969
1970 - 1970
1971 - 1972
1973 - 1974
1975 - 1983
1984 - 1984
1985 - 1988

1989 - 1989
1990 - 1992

1993 - 1993
1994 - 1996
1997 - 1998
1999 - 2001
2002 - 2011
2012 - 2015
2016 - 2016

2017 - 2020
2021 - Date



W.Bro. J. HUGHES.

W.Bro.

W.Bro. L. PINFOLD, ProvGStwd.
W.Bro. P.E. JONES, PPDepGSwdB.
W.Bro. G. GATLAND, PPGSwdB.

Bro. C.W. WATSON.

S.F. SMITH.

CHARITY STEWARDS

(W.Bro. A.C. FIGG of WOLSEY LODGE
No. 1656 also acted as Organist in 1923.)

Bro.
Bro.
Bro.
Bro.
Bro.

W.Bro.
Bro.
Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W.Bro.

W. MICHAUX.

C. GABBINS.

W. MICHAUX.
S.A.G. MICHAUX.
G.T. HALL (Acting).

H. BARTON, PM.

F.W. GARE.
J. RITCHIE.

J.D. LITTLEJOHN.

G.S. EVENS.

H.G. CLARK, PPGD.
HATCHER (Acting).
R. WADHAM,

PPAGDC.
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1976 - 1976 W.Bro. PM. KERWELL, PPGReg. 2007 - 2008
1977 - 1981 W.Bro. G.C. GATLAND, PPGSwdB. 2009 - 2015
1982 - 1989 W.Bro. .M. GATLAND, PPSGD. 2016 -2019
1990 - 1996 W.Bro. T.J. NELL. 2020 - Date
1997 - 2007
ORGANIST
1923 - 1923 W.Bro. E.J. FOSKER (Acting). 1976 - 1983
W.Bro. L. LIPSCOMBE, 1984 - 2004
PPAGDC (Acting).
1924 - 1926 W.Bro. N. ANTLIFF, PPGStwd. 2005 - 2012
1927 - 1932 W.Bro. K. KHAN (Guest). 2013 - 2016
1933 - 1947 W.Bro. C. JOHNSON, PPJGD (Guest). 2017 - Date
1948 - 1949
1950 - 1975
TYLER
1923 - 1933 W.Bro. S.J. THORPE, 1984 - 1990
1933 - 1947 PPAGDC. 1988 - 1996
1947 - 1961 W.Bro. G.R.F. LANGLEY, 1991 - 1993
1961 - 1965 PPGStd.B. '
1966 - 1969 W.Bro. G. GATLAND (Acting). 1994 - 1994
W.Bro. M. VARNEY, 1994 - 2003
1970 '11997776 PPAGDC, LGR.
Oct. 1977 - 1983 i W.Bro. V. PARKER, PPGStwd. 2004 - 2010
ct. 77 W.Bro. C. CHANDLER, PPSGD 2011 - Date



VISITING RECORD

Year Meetings Visitors Year Meetings Visitors Year Meetings Visitors Year Meetings Visitors
1923 6 77 1948 5 84 1973 5 146 1998 5 86
1924 7 82 1949 5 101 1974 5 98 1999 5 58
1925 6 112 1950 5 78 1975 5 100 2000 5 48
1926 6 85 1951 5 87 1976 5 101 2001 5 68
1927 6 75 1952 5 97 1977 5 73 2002 5 56
1928 5 93 1953 5 78 1978 5 94 2003 5 43
1929 8 55 1954 5 98 1979 5 88 2004 5 48
1930 5 80 1955 5 54 1980 5 42 2005 5 44
1931 5 9 1956 5 65 1981 5 44 2006 5 78
1932 6 80 1957 5 57 1982 5 60 2007 5 83
1933 5 54 1958 5 51 1983 5 51 2008 5 65
1934 5 65 1959 5 51 1984 5 55 2009 5 99
1935 5 75 1960 5 59 1985 5 52 2010 4 50
1936 5 44 1961 5 51 1986 5 29 2011 5 65
1937 5 47 1962 5 49 1987 5 47 2012 5 75
1938 6 49 1963 5 60 1988 5 67 2013 5 70
1939 4 31 1964 5 58 1989 5 83 2014 5 46
1940 2 12 1965 5 72 1990 5 80 2015 5 44
1941 6 25 1966 5 69 1991 5 81 2016 5 51
1942 5 46 1967 5 103 1992 5 80 2017 5 56
1943 5 46 1968 5 115 1993 5 51 2018 5 45
1944 5 60 1969 5 104 1994 5 48 2019 5 53
1945 6 82 1970 5 119 1995 5 64 2020 3* 15
1946 5 83 1971 5 149 1996 5 56 2021 2 14
1947 5 69 1972 5 114 1997 5 42 2022 3 22

(including October meeting)

* Included one
‘Rule of Six’ meeting
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THE PETERSHAM LODGE No. 4514

FACTS

Founders = 19.

Initiates = 206.

Joining members = 21.

First 25 years: from 19/5/23 to 10/4/48 = 92 Initiates + 4 Joining Members.
Second 25 years: from 9/10/48 to 13/1/73 - 71 Initiates + 4 Joining Members.

Third 25 years: from 12/1/74 to 8/11/97 = 43 Initiates + 13 Joining Members.

Fourth 25 years: ~ from 10/1/1998 to date (October 2022) = 26 Initiates + 10 Joining Members
& 1 Re-Joining Member

From the 206 Initiates, 200 have so far have been made Master Masons in Petersham Lodge,
Bro. Leonard Walter Bennett being Passed and Raised in a Scottish Lodge in Persia,? in 1928/9

From the 19 Founders 10 became Past Masters of Petersham.
From the 206 Initiates 56 so far have become Past Masters, with 3 going in the chair twice.

From the 21 Joining Members 4 so far have become Past Masters, with W.Bro. Stan Pettitt going
through the chair two years running.

Petersham’s youngest Initiate is shared by Bro. Roy Frank Carter, who was 20 yrs & 10 months
old when he was initiated by special dispensation on 14/11/25, and went on to become W.M. in
1942, and Bro. Ernest Michaux, initiated 9/11/35 also at 20 yrs 10 months old.

Three brethren share the honour of being the oldest initiated in the lodge, all being 62 yrs young at

the time. Bro. Frederick Read, (who was initiated with his son 28yrs old) 14/1/33; Bro. John Wrangle
Hetherinton initiated 13/10/79 who sadly passed to the Grand Lodge above in Sept. 80 before he could
be Passed & Raised; Bro. Gulam Abbas Sheikh (62 Years), Initiated 11/11/2017, Died 22/1/2020
having achieved Master Mason but before being presented with Grand Lodge Certificate.

Since the st joining member Bro. William Bertie Penfold on 11/10/24 the oldest joining member
so far was W.Bro. Frank Charles Sadler P.P.G.Stwd, aged 76 on 9/1/93, who resigned 31/12/96.
The previous oldest joining member, & sadly missed, was W.Bro. Ernest George Luke aged 73
when joining in 26/4/69, the senior member of Petersham’s last three generation family members,
who sadly passed to the Grand Lodge above 16/6/91.

Not including the Founders, the lodge has had, at time of initiation:-

35 members aged between 21 - 29

61 members aged between 30 - 39.

83 members aged between 40 - 49.

27 members aged between 50 - 59.

8 members aged 60 and upwards

with 13 no age recorded in the Record Book.
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FACTS
1998 - DATE (OCTOBER 2022)

Ages of Initiates at time of Initiation

21-29 8
30-39 6
40-49 4
50-59 6

Over 60 2

Number of Initiates that progressedto WM - 6
Number that did not progress - 6
Number of Joining Members that progressed to WM - 4

Number that did not progress - 3

Number of Initiates that progressed to Master Mason - 18

Number that did not progress - 3

Initiates that went through the Chair twice - 7
N.Newson 1978 & 2003 / G.Gatland 1990 &20 07 / G. Fiamingo 2000 & 2006 /
P.Kerswell 2004 & 2005
R.Goswell 2002 & 2008 / P.Henley 1996 & 2016 / S.Gordon 2020 & 2021

Joining Members that went through the Chair twice - 3

S.J.Luke 1989 & 2011 / T.Harvey 2009 & 2010 / I. Wilson 2014 & 2022
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Past Masters’ Jewels

T

PETERSHAM LODGE

Masters Chair and Collar
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1
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Original Masters Collar

Original Masters Collar with First Worshipful Masters’ Names



Protance ol Surrey

Petersham Lodge No. 4514

DEDICATION OF THE BANNER

Saturday 18th April, 1998

Dedicating Officer:
W. Bro. FR. SWINNERTON, PSGD
Assistant Provincial Grand Master

Assisted by:
W. Bro. D. HEATLEY, PIGD
as Chaplain

W.Bro. B.A. BULL. PPSGW
as Senior Warden

W.Bro. G.B. ARNSEY, PPIGW
as Junior Warden

W.Bro. W.G. PAYNE,
Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
as Director of Ceremonies
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The Petersham Lodge banner, 1998






